PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3242108

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TENEBRAEX CORPORATION	08/09/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ARMAMENT TECHNOLOGY INCORPORATED	
Street Address:	3045 ROBIE STREET	
Internal Address:	SUITE 113	
City:	HALIFAX, NS	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	B3K 4P6	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13428733

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: apsi@fr.com

Correspondent Name: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38740-0004002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN C. JOHNSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Susan C. Johnson/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/26/2015	

Total Attachments: 4

source=38740-0004002_ArmamentAssignment#page1.tif source=38740-0004002_ArmamentAssignment#page2.tif source=38740-0004002_ArmamentAssignment#page3.tif source=38740-0004002_ArmamentAssignment#page4.tif

PATENT 503195491 REEL: 035036 FRAME: 0473

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TENBRAEX CORPORATION (hereafter "Assignor") a limited liability company, having an address of 27 Drydock Avenue,B oston, MA 02210, submits that it is the owner of, and otherwise possesses the rights to assign its interests in, the U.S. issued patents identified in Exhibit A ("Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, ARMAMENT TECHNOLOGY INCOPORATED (hereafter "Assignee"), a corporation of Nova Scotia, Canada, having an address of 3045 Robie Street, Suite 113 Halifax NS B3K 4P6, Canada, desires to acquire all rights, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated August 9, 2013, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, effective as of August 9, 2013, all its right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Intellectual Property, as well as all right to priority, provisionals, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part of said Intellectual Property, and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, including, without limitation, the rights to sue for injunctive relief and damages for infringement of any of the Intellectual Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which such Intellectual Property may be granted, renewed, or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignor also assigns to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the inventions and improvements which are subject of and disclosed in said Intellectual Property throughout the world, including all counterpart international, national, and regional stage priority applications and applications claiming priority to said Intellectual Property and the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models, and designs for said Intellectual Property in its own name throughout the world, including all rights to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes, to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said inventions and all rights to register said Intellectual Property in appropriate registries; and Assignor further agrees to execute

PATENT REEL: 035036 FRAME: 0474 any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in Assignee.

Assignor also will communicate to Assignee any facts known to it respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of Assignee, will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, renewal, and substitute applications, make lawful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to vest title in Assignee and to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper protections for said Patent Properties in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed on the dates and in the capacities shown below.

TENEBRAEX CORPORATION	
By: Barry Kallander, President	
Witnessed by: Name: Mane: Card Kallandar	Date: August 9, 2013 Date: August 9, 2013
ARMAMENT TECHNOLOGY INCORPORATED	
Ву:	
Ted Milner, President	
Witnessed by:	
Name:	Date: <u>August 9, 2013</u>
Name:	Date: August _9, 2013

any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in Assignce.

Assignor also will communicate to Assignee any facts known to it respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of Assignee, will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, renewal, and substitute applications, make lawful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to vest title in Assignee and to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper protections for said Patent Properties in all countries

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed on the dates and in the capacities shown below.

TENEBRAEX CORPORATION

By:	
Barry Kallander, President	
Witnessed by:	
Name :	Date: <u>August 9, 2013</u>
Name:	Date: <u>August 9, 2013</u>
ARMAMENT TECHNOLOGY INCORPORATED By:	
Ted Milner, President	
Witnessed by: Name: Name:	Date: August 9, 2013

EXHIBIT A

Patents

- o U.S. Patent No 8,142,034 entitled "Laser filter for rifle scope"
- o U.S. Patent No 7,686,462 entitled "Methods for reflection reductions"
- o U.S. Patent No. 6,275,337 entitled "Method for viewing through reflections from a reflective surface without affecting point of impact"
- U.S. Patent No. 5,745,292 entitled "Optical devices and reflection control techniques"

3

PATENT REEL: 035036 FRAME: 0477